plan buy-out is within the range of £0.5 million and £1.5
million. The buy-out will be subject to the fulfilment of
certain conditions which, as at the date that the financial
statements were approved, had not yet been met. The
buy-out of the defined benefit pension plan is expected
to occur in 2023.

Chartered Insurance Institute   |   Consolidated and company financial statements 2022 51

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND INSTITUTE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

22. Impact of change in accounting policy (restatement)
During the year, the Group reviewed its revenue recognition policies, having regard to the characteristics of products sold and the
Group’s obligations to the customer. The review determined that it would be more appropriate to recognise revenue for Assess
licences over the period of the contract with its customers, rather than the historic practice of recognising the revenue at the full
invoiced value on the date that the licence is provided.

The impact to the Group’s financial statements is as follows:

Statement of income impact

Year ended
31 December 2021

as reported
Effect of change in
accounting policy

Restated year ended
31 December 2021

£000 £000 £000

Revenue 39,060 16 39,076

Total operating costs (35,779) - (35,779)

Operating profit 3,281 16 3,297

Non-operating items 943 - 943

Taxation (1,975) - (1,975)

Profit after tax 2,249 16 2,265

Other comprehensive loss (6,650) - (6,650)

Total comprehensive loss for the year (4,401) 16 (4,385)

Statement of financial position impact

Total assets: 46,216 - 46,216

Creditors: amounts falling due within one year (15,890) (1,507) (17,397)

Total of all liabilities (401) - (401)

Net assets 29,925 (1,507) 28,418

Total funds:

Brought forward 34,326 (1,523) 32,803

Total comprehensive loss for the year (4,401) 16 (4,385)

Total funds 29,925 (1,507) 28,418

23. Event after the balance sheet date
On 9 January 2023, following the cessation of operations
of Chartered Institute of Insurance and Financial Services
Private Limited in 2022, a Group subsidiary domiciled
in India, a liquidator was appointed via an Extraordinary
General Meeting of the company to conduct a voluntary
wind-up, which is expected to be completed in 2023.

Notes to the Consolidated and Institute
Financial Statements continued

REFERENCE AND ADMINISTRATIVE DETAILS

Chartered Insurance Institute   |   Consolidated and company financial statements 202252

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND INSTITUTE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS